
         Bureau for Intellectual Property Sint Maarten

Multi Annual Operational Budget 2015-2019

Multi Annual Investment Budget 2015-2019

          Start Capital 10-10-10 - 31-12-14

3:09 PM 6/24/2015 1



Table of Contents

Multi-Annual Operational Budget 2015-2019                       

Notes to Multi-Annual Operational Budget 2015-2019      

Detailed Operational Budget 2015 per GL

Multi-Annual Investment Budget 2015-2019                       

Start Capital 10-10-10 - 31-12-14

Start Capital versus Investments 

3:11 PM 6/24/2015



                  Annual increases for income              Baseline Budgeting for expenses

Trademark Registration 

increase 117% Inflation rate 2014 101.90%

Patents increase 107% Population Growth 2014 102.89%

          Bureau for Intellectual Property I-Envelope increase 118%

          Multi-Annual Budget 2015-2019 ISBN Increase 110%

Other increase 118%

Estimated income 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

A

National & International 

registrations ANG 264,000.00 ANG 926,640.00 ANG 1,084,168.80 ANG 1,268,477.50 ANG 1,484,118.67

B

National & International 

registrations 2015 via CUR ANG 83,333.33 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00

C Patents ANG 158,760.00 ANG 169,873.20 ANG 181,764.32 ANG 194,487.83 ANG 208,101.97

D I-Envelope ANG 8,333.33 ANG 25,000.00 ANG 29,500.00 ANG 34,810.00 ANG 41,075.80

E ISBN ANG 0.00 ANG 2,500.00 ANG 2,750.00 ANG 3,025.00 ANG 3,327.50

F Other Income & Services ANG 0.00 ANG 10,000.00 ANG 11,800.00 ANG 13,924.00 ANG 16,430.32

Total ANG 514,426.67 ANG 1,134,013.20 ANG 1,309,983.12 ANG 1,514,724.32 ANG 1,753,054.26

Estimated Cost 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

1 Personnel cost (ANG 377,213.22) (ANG 471,549.37) (ANG 494,395.51) (ANG 518,348.53) (ANG 543,462.05)

2  BBIE operational cost (ANG 84,000.00) (ANG 252,000.00) (ANG 264,209.17) (ANG 277,009.87) (ANG 290,430.75)

3 Supervisory Board (ANG 18,850.00) (ANG 45,239.99) (ANG 47,431.83) (ANG 49,729.86) (ANG 52,139.22)

4 Rent (ANG 15,840.00) (ANG 47,520.00) (ANG 49,822.30) (ANG 52,236.15) (ANG 54,766.94)

5 Professional Fees (ANG 40,833.33) (ANG 35,000.00) (ANG 36,695.72) (ANG 38,473.59) (ANG 40,337.60)

6 Travel expenses (ANG 25,000.00) (ANG 25,000.00) (ANG 26,211.23) (ANG 27,481.14) (ANG 28,812.57)

7 Training (ANG 15,750.00) (ANG 21,000.00) (ANG 22,017.43) (ANG 23,084.16) (ANG 24,202.56)

8 Marketing (ANG 15,000.00) (ANG 15,000.00) (ANG 15,726.74) (ANG 16,488.68) (ANG 17,287.54)

9 Utilities (ANG 6,460.00) (ANG 14,880.00) (ANG 15,600.92) (ANG 16,356.77) (ANG 17,149.24)

10 Bank Service Charge (ANG 3,500.00) (ANG 3,500.00) (ANG 3,669.57) (ANG 3,847.36) (ANG 4,033.76)

11 Subscriptions (ANG 5,000.00) (ANG 5,000.00) (ANG 5,242.25) (ANG 5,496.23) (ANG 5,762.51)

12 Service Contracts (ANG 1,250.00) (ANG 1,500.00) (ANG 1,572.67) (ANG 1,648.87) (ANG 1,728.75)

13 Office Supplies (ANG 1,900.00) (ANG 2,700.00) (ANG 2,830.81) (ANG 2,967.96) (ANG 3,111.76)

Total (ANG 610,596.55) (ANG 939,889.36) (ANG 985,426.15) (ANG 1,033,169.16) (ANG 1,083,225.28)

Result 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

(ANG 96,169.88) ANG 194,123.84 ANG 324,556.97 ANG 481,555.16 ANG 669,828.98
 Art. 18 par. 2 Lvo BIE -           

Reserves BIP SXM ANG 0.00 (ANG 125,000.00) (ANG 125,000.00) (ANG 125,000.00) (ANG 125,000.00)
 Art. 18 par. 3 Lvo BIE - Designated 

Reserves BIP SXM ANG 0.00 (ANG 25,000.00) (ANG 25,000.00) (ANG 25,000.00) (ANG 25,000.00)
 Art. 19 par. 1 Lvo BIE -         

Payable to SXM GOV (ANG 96,169.88) ANG 44,123.84 ANG 174,556.97 ANG 331,555.16 ANG 519,828.98
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          Bureau for Intellectual Property 

         Notes to Multi-Annual Budget 2015-2019 part 1

Estimated income 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

A

National & International 

registrations 
Income starting from operating date 

1 sept 2015

Increase in Revenue is based on  

registrations being done on the island 

of SXM for the entire year. 17% 

increase has been budgetted as of 

2016. 

Increase Year over Year is based on 

regional income expected for 

International registrations.  See 2017 See 2018

B

National & International 

registrations 2015 via CUR
Income starting from 1 jan ending on 

31 aug 2015

No Income is generated after August 

31st, 2015. Amount for 2015 is based 

on documentation from Curacao See 2016 See 2017 See 2018

C Patents 
Income 2014=72.000 Euro. Income 

2015=72.000 Euro*107%

Revenue is based on the unique 

character of this Income. Increase is 

minimal based on the European 

Model. 7% increase has been 

budgetted as of 2016 See 2016 See 2017 See 2018

D I-Envelope

According to Annual statements BIP 

NA 2009 and 2010 income derived 

from I-Envelope average ANG 8.900, 

in 2015 that would be roughly ANG 

18.000 if an annual increase of 15% is 

applied. 

 The interest for I-Envelope on Sint 

Maarten is greater based on 

networking events attended etc. 

therefor a larger annual amount is 

expected than former NA. 

18% increase has been budgetted as 

of 2017 See 2017 See 2018

E ISBN Service not offered in 2015

Books/DOCS have a unique ISBN 

Code which is attached to the author 

Revenue is based on 30 books/doc 

Per Year

10% increase has been budgetted as 

of 2017 See 2017 See 2018

F Other Income & Services Service not offered in 2015

Revenue will be based on fees in the 

Region CUR/AUA and other countries. 

This Revenue is an administrative fee 

and can be increased Year over Year

18% increase has been budgetted as 

of 2017 See 2017 See 2018



   Notes to Multi-Annual Budget 2015-2019 part 2

Estimated Cost 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

1 Personnel cost 

1 jan 2015 employed a director and 

office manager. As of aug 2015 a 

legal advisor will be added 

No other vacancies will be filled in 

the first 3 years

See previous year times inflation rate 

times population rate

See previous year times inflation rate 

times population rate

See previous year times inflation rate 

times population rate

2  BBIE operational cost 
Quotations and Calculations are 

available upon request

Annual rate not expected to increase 

in 2016

See previous year times inflation rate 

times population rate

See previous year times inflation rate 

times population rate

See previous year times inflation rate 

times population rate

3 Supervisory Board
All Calculations are available upon 

request. Full year supervisory board

See previous year times inflation rate 

times population rate

See previous year times inflation rate 

times population rate

See previous year times inflation rate 

times population rate

4 Rent 

Rent is based a signed contract and 

will start effective September 1st, 

2015 No Increase in rent 

See previous year times inflation rate 

times population rate

See previous year times inflation rate 

times population rate

See previous year times inflation rate 

times population rate

5 Professional Fees

Professional fees include the 

Accounting Fees as well as Legal 

Advice.  Less Accounting Fees in 2016

See previous year times inflation rate 

times population rate

See previous year times inflation rate 

times population rate

See previous year times inflation rate 

times population rate

6 Travel expenses
Travel will possibly be necessary in 

Q3 of 2015

Travel to Geneva and neighboring 

islands has been taken into account 

for 2016 based on actual ticket prices 

See previous year times inflation rate 

times population rate

See previous year times inflation rate 

times population rate

See previous year times inflation rate 

times population rate

7 Training 
Training will be necessary during Q3-

Q4 of 2015 

Training & Schooling for the entire 

year

See previous year times inflation rate 

times population rate

See previous year times inflation rate 

times population rate

See previous year times inflation rate 

times population rate

8 Marketing

In order to substantiate increase in 

Revenue, Marketing will have to be 

aggresively done to familiarize 

general population and region of 

using SXM as their HUB for Patents 

and registrations

Annual rate not expected to increase 

in 2016

See previous year times inflation rate 

times population rate

See previous year times inflation rate 

times population rate

See previous year times inflation rate 

times population rate

9 Utilities 
Based on use of office space as of 

September

Based on use of office space for the 

entire year

See previous year times inflation rate 

times population rate

See previous year times inflation rate 

times population rate

See previous year times inflation rate 

times population rate

10 Bank Service Charge Based on actual bank charges

Annual rate not expected to increase 

in 2016

See previous year times inflation rate 

times population rate

See previous year times inflation rate 

times population rate

See previous year times inflation rate 

times population rate

11 Subscriptions
Subscriptions include online legal 

databases

Annual rate not expected to increase 

in 2016

See previous year times inflation rate 

times population rate

See previous year times inflation rate 

times population rate

See previous year times inflation rate 

times population rate

12 Service Contracts
Service Contracts for Misc. Non 

Budgeted line items

Service Contracts for Misc. Non 

Budgeted line items small increase 

due to full year operation

See previous year times inflation rate 

times population rate

See previous year times inflation rate 

times population rate

See previous year times inflation rate 

times population rate

13 Office Supplies Based on actual expenditures 

Small increase due to full year 

operation

See previous year times inflation rate 

times population rate

See previous year times inflation rate 

times population rate

See previous year times inflation rate 

times population rate



Notes to Multi-Annual Budget 2015-2019 part 3

Result 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Result 

Negative due to late start of 

operations in Q3/Q4

Positive result due to full year 

operation and increase in business

Increase in business in Sint Maarten 

and the region
Increase in business in the region Increase in business in the region

 Art. 18 par. 2 Lvo BIE -           

Reserves BIP SXM 
Due to negative result no reserves 

can be allocated

Reserves will be used to compensate 

loss of 2015. 

Reserves will be used to cover 

(possible) losses, (possible) court 

cases. According to the MvT Lvo BIE a 

reserve up to one years expenses is 

allowed

Reserves will be used to cover 

(possible) losses, (possible) court 

cases. According to the MvT Lvo BIE a 

reserve up to one years expenses is 

allowed

Reserves will be used to cover 

(possible) losses, (possible) court 

cases. According to the MvT Lvo BIE a 

reserve up to one years expenses is 

allowed

 Art. 18 par. 3 Lvo BIE - 

Designated Reserves BIP 

SXM
Due to negative result no reserves 

can be allocated

Reserves will be used to fund 

investment projects to increase 

income

Reserves will be used to fund 

investment projects to increase 

income

Reserves will be used to fund 

investment projects to increase 

income

Reserves will be used to fund 

investment projects to increase 

income

 Art. 19 par. 1 Lvo BIE -         

Payable to SXM GOV

Negative due to late start of 

operations in Q3/Q4
Balance will be paid to SXM GOV as 

stipulated in art 19 par. 1 LvO BIE

Balance will be paid to SXM GOV as 

stipulated in art 19 par. 1 LvO BIE

Balance will be paid to SXM GOV as 

stipulated in art 19 par. 1 LvO BIE

Balance will be paid to SXM GOV as 

stipulated in art 19 par. 1 LvO BIE

Budgeting income

Baseline Budgeting 

The basis used for preparing 

a budget for an upcoming fiscal year. 

The baseline budget begins with 

the current year budget and is 

adjusted according to 

actual spending in the current 

year, inflation, projections for 

new expenditures and any 

additional capital expenditures which 

are expected.



Exchange rate USD 1.8

Exchange rate EUR 2.1

Months per year 12

Bureau for Intellectual Property

Detailed Budget 2015

1 Personnel January February March April May June Vac. Money July August September October November December Total
a. Pension premium ANG 4,595.50 ANG 4,595.50 ANG 4,595.50 ANG 4,595.50 ANG 4,595.50 ANG 4,595.50 ANG 0.00 ANG 4,595.50 ANG 7,350.78 ANG 7,350.78 ANG 7,350.78 ANG 7,350.78 ANG 7,350.78 ANG 68,922.38

b. AOV/AWW premium ANG 2,355.93 ANG 2,355.93 ANG 2,355.93 ANG 2,355.93 ANG 2,355.93 ANG 2,355.93 ANG 1,080.86 ANG 2,355.93 ANG 3,769.62 ANG 3,769.62 ANG 3,769.62 ANG 3,769.62 ANG 3,769.62 ANG 36,420.49

c. AVBZ premium ANG 336.56 ANG 336.56 ANG 336.56 ANG 336.56 ANG 336.56 ANG 336.56 ANG 154.41 ANG 336.56 ANG 538.52 ANG 538.52 ANG 538.52 ANG 538.52 ANG 538.52 ANG 5,202.93

d. USZV premium ANG 2,316.63 ANG 2,316.63 ANG 2,316.63 ANG 2,316.63 ANG 2,316.63 ANG 2,316.63 ANG 0.00 ANG 2,316.63 ANG 3,705.97 ANG 3,705.97 ANG 3,705.97 ANG 3,705.97 ANG 3,705.97 ANG 34,746.25

e. Wage tax ANG 3,234.06 ANG 3,234.06 ANG 3,234.06 ANG 3,234.06 ANG 3,234.06 ANG 3,234.06 ANG 2,720.33 ANG 3,234.06 ANG 5,492.10 ANG 5,492.10 ANG 5,492.10 ANG 5,492.10 ANG 5,492.10 ANG 52,819.25

f. Child Allowance ANG 165.00 ANG 165.00 ANG 165.00 ANG 165.00 ANG 165.00 ANG 165.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 165.00 ANG 165.00 ANG 165.00 ANG 165.00 ANG 165.00 ANG 165.00 ANG 1,980.00

g. Netto Salary ANG 11,624.35 ANG 11,624.35 ANG 11,624.35 ANG 11,624.35 ANG 11,624.35 ANG 11,624.35 ANG 4,382.48 ANG 11,624.35 ANG 18,273.80 ANG 18,273.80 ANG 18,273.80 ANG 18,273.80 ANG 18,273.80 ANG 177,121.94

1 Total Personnel ANG 24,628.03 ANG 24,628.03 ANG 24,628.03 ANG 24,628.03 ANG 24,628.03 ANG 24,628.03 ANG 8,338.08 ANG 24,628.03 ANG 39,295.78 ANG 39,295.78 ANG 39,295.78 ANG 39,295.78 ANG 39,295.78 ANG 377,213.22

3 Supervisory Board January February March April May June Vac. Money July August September October November December Total
a. Pension premium ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00

b. AOV/AWW premium ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 472.50 ANG 472.50 ANG 472.50 ANG 472.50 ANG 472.50 ANG 2,362.49

c. AVBZ premium ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 67.50 ANG 67.50 ANG 67.50 ANG 67.50 ANG 67.50 ANG 337.50

d. USZV premium ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00

e. Wage tax ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00

f. Child Allowance ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00

g. Netto Salary ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 3,230.00 ANG 3,230.00 ANG 3,230.00 ANG 3,230.00 ANG 3,230.00 ANG 16,150.00

3 Total Supervisory Board ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 3,770.00 ANG 3,770.00 ANG 3,770.00 ANG 3,770.00 ANG 3,770.00 ANG 18,850.00

Utilities January February March April May June July August September October November December Total Annual

a. Internet ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 540.00 ANG 540.00 ANG 540.00 ANG 540.00 ANG 2,160.00 ANG 6,480.00

b. GEBE ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 450.00 ANG 450.00 ANG 450.00 ANG 450.00 ANG 1,800.00 ANG 5,400.00

c. Telephone ANG 250.00 ANG 250.00 ANG 250.00 ANG 250.00 ANG 250.00 ANG 250.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 250.00 ANG 250.00 ANG 250.00 ANG 250.00 ANG 2,500.00 ANG 3,000.00

Total Utilities ANG 250.00 ANG 250.00 ANG 250.00 ANG 250.00 ANG 250.00 ANG 250.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 1,240.00 ANG 1,240.00 ANG 1,240.00 ANG 1,240.00 ANG 6,460.00 ANG 14,880.00

Office Supplies January February March April May June July August September October November December Total Annual

a. Office supplies ANG 125.00 ANG 125.00 ANG 125.00 ANG 125.00 ANG 125.00 ANG 125.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 125.00 ANG 125.00 ANG 125.00 ANG 125.00 ANG 125.00 ANG 125.00 ANG 1,500.00 ANG 1,500.00

b. Cleaning supplies ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 100.00 ANG 100.00 ANG 100.00 ANG 100.00 ANG 400.00 ANG 1,200.00

Total Office Supplies ANG 125.00 ANG 125.00 ANG 125.00 ANG 125.00 ANG 125.00 ANG 125.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 125.00 ANG 125.00 ANG 225.00 ANG 225.00 ANG 225.00 ANG 225.00 ANG 1,900.00 ANG 2,700.00

Expenses BIP 2015 January February March April May June Vac. Money July August September October November December Total Annual

1 Personnel cost ANG 24,628.03 ANG 24,628.03 ANG 24,628.03 ANG 24,628.03 ANG 24,628.03 ANG 24,628.03 ANG 8,338.08 ANG 24,628.03 ANG 39,295.78 ANG 39,295.78 ANG 39,295.78 ANG 39,295.78 ANG 39,295.78 ANG 377,213.22 ANG 471,549.37

2 BBIE operational cost ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 21,000.00 ANG 21,000.00 ANG 21,000.00 ANG 21,000.00 ANG 84,000.00 ANG 252,000.00

3 Supervisory Board ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 3,770.00 ANG 3,770.00 ANG 3,770.00 ANG 3,770.00 ANG 3,770.00 ANG 18,850.00 ANG 45,239.99

4 Rent ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 3,960.00 ANG 3,960.00 ANG 3,960.00 ANG 3,960.00 ANG 15,840.00 ANG 47,520.00

5 Professional Fees ANG 2,916.67 ANG 2,916.67 ANG 3,500.00 ANG 3,500.00 ANG 3,500.00 ANG 3,500.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 3,500.00 ANG 3,500.00 ANG 3,500.00 ANG 3,500.00 ANG 3,500.00 ANG 3,500.00 ANG 40,833.33 ANG 35,000.00

6 Travel expenses ANG 2,083.33 ANG 2,083.33 ANG 2,083.33 ANG 2,083.33 ANG 2,083.33 ANG 2,083.33 ANG 0.00 ANG 2,083.33 ANG 2,083.33 ANG 2,083.33 ANG 2,083.33 ANG 2,083.33 ANG 2,083.33 ANG 25,000.00 ANG 25,000.00

7 Training ANG 1,750.00 ANG 1,750.00 ANG 1,750.00 ANG 1,750.00 ANG 1,750.00 ANG 1,750.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 1,750.00 ANG 1,750.00 ANG 1,750.00 ANG 15,750.00 ANG 21,000.00

8 Marketing ANG 1,250.00 ANG 1,250.00 ANG 1,250.00 ANG 1,250.00 ANG 1,250.00 ANG 1,250.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 1,250.00 ANG 1,250.00 ANG 1,250.00 ANG 1,250.00 ANG 1,250.00 ANG 1,250.00 ANG 15,000.00 ANG 15,000.00

9 Utilities ANG 250.00 ANG 250.00 ANG 250.00 ANG 250.00 ANG 250.00 ANG 250.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 1,240.00 ANG 1,240.00 ANG 1,240.00 ANG 1,240.00 ANG 6,460.00 ANG 14,880.00

10 Bank Service Charges ANG 291.67 ANG 291.67 ANG 291.67 ANG 291.67 ANG 291.67 ANG 291.67 ANG 0.00 ANG 291.67 ANG 291.67 ANG 291.67 ANG 291.67 ANG 291.67 ANG 291.67 ANG 3,500.00 ANG 3,500.00

11 Subscriptions ANG 416.67 ANG 416.67 ANG 416.67 ANG 416.67 ANG 416.67 ANG 416.67 ANG 0.00 ANG 416.67 ANG 416.67 ANG 416.67 ANG 416.67 ANG 416.67 ANG 416.67 ANG 5,000.00 ANG 5,000.00

12 Service Contracts ANG 125.00 ANG 125.00 ANG 125.00 ANG 125.00 ANG 125.00 ANG 125.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 125.00 ANG 125.00 ANG 125.00 ANG 125.00 ANG 1,250.00 ANG 1,500.00

13 Office Supplies ANG 125.00 ANG 125.00 ANG 125.00 ANG 125.00 ANG 125.00 ANG 125.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 125.00 ANG 125.00 ANG 225.00 ANG 225.00 ANG 225.00 ANG 225.00 ANG 1,900.00 ANG 2,700.00

Total Expenses BIP 2015 ANG 33,836.37 ANG 33,836.37 ANG 34,419.70 ANG 34,419.70 ANG 34,419.70 ANG 34,419.70 ANG 8,338.08 ANG 32,294.70 ANG 50,732.45 ANG 77,157.45 ANG 78,907.45 ANG 78,907.45 ANG 78,907.45 ANG 610,596.55 ANG 939,889.36
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Income BIP 2015 January February March April May June July August September October November December Total Annual

A

National & International 

registrations ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 66,000.00 ANG 66,000.00 ANG 66,000.00 ANG 66,000.00 ANG 264,000.00 ANG 792,000.00

B

National & International 

registrations 2015 via CUR ANG 10,416.67 ANG 10,416.67 ANG 10,416.67 ANG 10,416.67 ANG 10,416.67 ANG 0.00 ANG 10,416.67 ANG 10,416.67 ANG 10,416.67 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 83,333.33 ANG 0.00

C Patents ANG 13,230.00 ANG 13,230.00 ANG 13,230.00 ANG 13,230.00 ANG 13,230.00 ANG 13,230.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 13,230.00 ANG 13,230.00 ANG 13,230.00 ANG 13,230.00 ANG 13,230.00 ANG 13,230.00 ANG 158,760.00 ANG 158,760.00

D I-Envelope ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 2,083.33 ANG 2,083.33 ANG 2,083.33 ANG 2,083.33 ANG 8,333.33 ANG 25,000.00

E ISBN ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 2,500.00

Total income BIP 2015 ANG 23,646.67 ANG 23,646.67 ANG 23,646.67 ANG 23,646.67 ANG 23,646.67 ANG 13,230.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 23,646.67 ANG 23,646.67 ANG 81,313.33 ANG 81,313.33 ANG 81,313.33 ANG 81,313.33 ANG 514,426.67 ANG 978,260.00

Total Expenses BIP 2015 ANG 33,836.37 ANG 33,836.37 ANG 34,419.70 ANG 34,419.70 ANG 34,419.70 ANG 34,419.70 ANG 8,338.08 ANG 32,294.70 ANG 50,732.45 ANG 77,157.45 ANG 78,907.45 ANG 78,907.45 ANG 78,907.45 ANG 610,596.55 ANG 939,889.36

Net income (ANG 10,189.70) (ANG 10,189.70) (ANG 10,773.03) (ANG 10,773.03) (ANG 10,773.03) (ANG 21,189.70) (ANG 8,338.08) (ANG 8,648.03) (ANG 27,085.78) ANG 4,155.89 ANG 2,405.89 ANG 2,405.89 ANG 2,405.89 (ANG 96,169.88) ANG 38,370.64
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   Multi Annual Detailed Investment Budget 2015 - 2019 (Office at BTP Building)

Investment 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

1

BBIE Administrative start up 

cost BIP SXM ANG 193,500.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 

2 Renovation & Furnishing ANG 100,000.00 ANG 15,000.00 ANG 25,000.00 ANG 5,000.00 ANG 0.00

3 Deposit Rent ANG 4,000.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00

4 Opening BIP ANG 15,000.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 

5 Legal Library BIP ANG 3,500.00 ANG 3,500.00 ANG 3,500.00 ANG 2,500.00 ANG 2,500.00 

6 IT Hardware ANG 15,000.00 ANG 7,500.00 ANG 7,500.00 ANG 2,500.00 ANG 2,500.00 

7 IT Software ANG 3,000.00 ANG 5,000.00 ANG 25,000.00 ANG 75,000.00 ANG 0.00 

8 Machine for I-Envelope ANG 2,000.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 

9 Safe for I-envelope ANG 1,500.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 

10 Brynzeel filing system ANG 0.00 ANG 45,000.00 ANG 35,000.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 

11 Repayment no interest loan ANG 0.00 ANG 166,666.67 ANG 33,333.33 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 

12 Unplanned investments ANG 20,500.00 ANG 20,500.00 ANG 20,500.00 ANG 20,500.00 ANG 20,500.00 

Totaal ANG 358,000.00 ANG 263,166.67 ANG 149,833.33 ANG 107,518.00 ANG 27,519.00



                         Starting Capital BIE 10-10-10 untill 31-12-14

Description: Organisation: Estimate 1 Estimate 2 Amount BIP SXM Paid

Difference 

Amount owed 

versus received 

A* Patents before 10-10-10 BIP CUR ANG 1,092,316.00 ANG 624,181.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00 ANG 0.00

B

Patents after 10-10-10 untill 

31 december 2013 Patent Bureau NL ANG 925,445.00 ANG 619,621.39 ANG 619,621.39 ANG 619,621.39 ANG 0.00

C

Trade Mark registrations 

2010/2011 & 2012 BIP CUR ANG 380,383.00 ANG 190,191.50 ANG 204,943.43 ANG 204,943.43 ANG 0.00

D*

Trade Mark registrations 2013 

& 2014 BIP CUR ANG 235,478.00 ANG 200,000.00 ANG 172,473.24 ANG 0.00 -ANG 172,473.24

E* Patents 2014 Patent Bureau NL ANG 330,000.00 ANG 154,800.00 ANG 154,800.00 ANG 0.00 -ANG 154,800.00

F Renteloze lening SXM GOV ANG 200,000.00 ANG 200,000.00 ANG 200,000.00 ANG 0.00 -ANG 200,000.00
Total Starting Capital ANG 3,163,622.00 ANG 1,988,793.89 ANG 1,351,838.06 ANG 824,564.82 -ANG 527,273.24

Notes on starting capital:

A Amount legally falls under the division of assets of the NA and therefore should be paid to Country Sint Maarten and not to BIP Sint Maarten. 

D Financial statements 2013 & 2014 have not yet been finalized, amounts are estimates based on financial overviews submitted by BIP Curacao.   

E Amount depends on exchange rate at the time of transfer and can only be requested after the agreement in accordance with art. 38 of the kingdom charter 

regarding patents has been finalized. 
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Starting Capital BIE versus Investments                          

Starting Capital BIE         

10-10-10 untill 31-12-14 ANG 1,351,838.06

Investments

2014 ANG 444,898.96
2015 ANG 358,000.00
2016 ANG 263,166.67
2017 ANG 149,833.33
2018 ANG 107,518.00
2019 ANG 27,519.00
Total ANG 1,350,935.96

Difference Start Capital 

versus Investments ANG 902.10
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